

Nos. 14-16601, 14-17068

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

EDWARD O'BANNON, JR.,  
ON BEHALF OF HIMSELF AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Northern District of California, No. 09-cv-03329 (Wilken, C.J.)

---

**BRIEF FOR SPORT MANAGEMENT PROFESSORS AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

---

Michael J. Boni  
Joshua D. Snyder  
John E. Sindoni  
BONI & ZACK LLC  
15 St. Asaphs Road  
Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004  
(610) 822-0200

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. “AMATEURISM” DOES NOT MAKE FBS FOOTBALL AND D-I MEN’S BASKETBALL A UNIQUE AND DISTINCT PRODUCT.....	6
II. THE “RACE TO THE BOTTOM” ARGUMENT DOES NOT JUSTIFY THE RESTRAINTS ON TRADE IMPOSED BY NCAA RESTRICTIONS ON ATHLETE COMPENSATION.....	12
III. IN THE VIEW OF <i>AMICI</i> , THERE IS NO EMPIRICAL PROOF THAT PAYMENT RESTRICTIONS HELP INTEGRATE ATHLETES INTO THE EDUCATIONAL COMMUNITY.....	17
IV. THE COLLEGIATE MODEL OF ATHLETICS IN FBS FOOTBALL AND D-I MEN’S BASKETBALL LACKS AN ETHICAL FOUNDATION .....	18
V. THE NCAA SHOULD NOT HAVE UNFETTERED CONSPIRATORIAL DECISION-MAKING AUTHORITY.....	22
CONCLUSION .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re NCAA Student-Athlete Name &amp; Likeness Licensing Litigation</i> , 724 F.3d 1268 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	20
<i>Law v. NCAA</i> , 134 F.3d 1010 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	16
<i>National Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Board of Regents of the University of Oklahoma</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....	16
<i>New England Patriots Football Club, Inc. v. Univ. of Colorado</i> , 592 F.2d 1196 (1st Cir. 1979).....	7
<i>O’Bannon v. National Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 7 F. Supp. 3d 955 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....	20
<i>Tennessee Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n v. Brentwood Acad.</i> , 551 U.S. 291 (2007).....	14
